

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN  
APPEAL NO. 2020AP765-OA

---

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREA PALM, JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK,  
AND NICOLE SAFAR, IN THEIR OFFICIAL  
CAPACITIES AS EXECUTIVES OF  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondents.

---

On Emergency Petition for Original Action

---

**RESPONSE OF INTERVENORS MILWAUKEE TEACHERS'  
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MADISON TEACHERS INC., SEIU  
HEALTHCARE WISCONSIN, AND AMALGAMATED TRANSIT  
UNION LOCAL 998 TO LEGISLATURE'S PETITION FOR ORIGINAL  
ACTION AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

---

**PINES BACH LLP**

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543

Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111

Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530

122 West Washington Ave, Suite 900

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 251-0101 (telephone)

(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)

lpines@pinesbach.com

tpackard@pinesbach.com

cwesterberg@pinesbach.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	2
The onset of the public health emergency.....	2
Wisconsin government’s reaction to the public health emergency.....	3
The current state of the public health emergency in Wisconsin and elsewhere.....	8
Scientific evidence regarding transmission prevention and risk.....	10
Standard of Review .....	14
Argument.....	14
I. The Court should deny the Petition for Original Action.....	15
A. The “Wisconsin Legislature” cannot be a party in a lawsuit absent constitutional or statutory authorization.....	15
B. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that the “Legislature” has the capacity to file a Petition for Original Action, the Petition is procedurally defective.....	17
1. The Legislature failed to meet the justiciability requirement for a declaratory judgment action.....	18
2. The Legislature failed to demonstrate standing and follow the necessary procedural requirements for issues 2 and 3.....	24
a. The Legislature is not “aggrieved by an administrative agency decision” under Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....	25

b.	The Legislature has failed to follow the mandatory filing requirements found in Wis. Stat. § 227.53. ....	27
C.	The Petition does not meet criteria for original action. ....	29
1.	Original jurisdiction is rarely invoked. ....	29
2.	There are adequate remedies both in the Legislature and in circuit court. ....	30
3.	This case requires the development of a factual record. ....	33
II.	The Court should deny the Legislature’s emergency motion for a temporary injunction. ....	36
A.	The Legislature is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its claims. ....	37
1.	The Department has broad and longstanding authority to issue orders to protect the public health during a potential or actual outbreak of a communicable disease. ....	37
2.	Order 28 is not a rule. ....	41
a.	The Legislature gave the Department express authority to issue Order 28 as an order and <i>not</i> promulgate it as a rule. ....	41
b.	Order 28 does not meet the definition of “Rule” in Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13). ....	45
c.	Because Order 28 is not a rule, its issuance was procedurally sound. ....	48
3.	Order 28 does not exceed the Department’s authority. ....	50
4.	Order 28 is not arbitrary and capricious or an erroneous exercise of discretion. ....	58
B.	The Legislature cannot succeed on the remaining factors for obtaining a temporary injunction. ....	65

1. Injunctions are an extreme remedy.....	66
2. The Legislature does not lack an adequate remedy at law.....	67
3. An injunction is not necessary to preserve the status quo. ....	68
4. The Legislature will not suffer irreparable harm. ....	70
5. The equities do not otherwise favor an injunction. ....	71
Conclusion.....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	70
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 164 Wis. 1, 159 N.W. 559 (1916) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. John F. Jelke Co.</i> , 230 Wis. 497, 284 N.W. 494 (1939) .....	31
<i>Belding v. Demoulin</i> , 2014 WI 8, 352 Wis. 2d 359, 843 N.W.2d 373 .....	45
<i>Bloomquist v. Better Bus. Bureau</i> , 17 Wis. 2d 101, 115 N.W.2d 545 (1962) .....	67
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis. 2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 573 .....	25
<i>Cholvin v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Seros.</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118 .....	46
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Fitchburg</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 224, 332 N.W.2d 782 (1983) .....	19
<i>Currier v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WI App 12, 288 Wis. 2d 693, 709 N.W.2d 520 .....	29
<i>Daly v. Nat. Res. Bd.</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 208, 208 N.W.2d 839 (1973) .....	58
<i>In re Delavan Lake Sanitary Dist.</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 403, 466 N.W.2d 227 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	22

<i>Fox v. Dep't of Health &amp; Social Servs.,</i> 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983).....	25
<i>Froebel v. DNR,</i> 217 Wis. 2d 652, 579 N.W.2d 774 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	59, 65
<i>Harweger v. Wilcox,</i> 16 Wis. 2d 526, 114 N.W.2d 818 (1962) .....	46
<i>Petition of Heil,</i> 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939) .....	30, 36
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm'n,</i> 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	58, 62
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct. 358 (1905).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	43, 56
<i>Kammes v. State Mining Inv. and Local Impact Fund Bd.,</i> 115 Wis. 2d 114, 340 N.W.2d 206 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	60
<i>Kocken v. Wisconsin Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,</i> 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828 .....	66
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73 .....	40
<i>Lake Country Racquet &amp; Athletic Club, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland,</i> 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189.....	19
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations,</i> 136 Wis. 2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987).....	35

<i>Loy v. Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 400, 320 N.W.2d 175 (1982).....	19
<i>Metro. Assocs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2018 WI 4, 379 Wis. 2d 141, 905 N.W.2d 784 .....	43
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154.....	66
<i>Minuteman, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 842, 434 N.W.2d 773 (1989).....	66
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	60
<i>N. Highland Inc. v. Jefferson Machine &amp; Tool, Inc.</i> , 2017 WI 75, 377 Wis. 2d 496, 898 N.W.2d 741 .....	55
<i>State ex rel. Nowotny v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 140 Wis. 38, 121 N.W. 658 (1909) .....	38, 40, 42, 57
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211 .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436 .....	30
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 .....	20, 23
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	47
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 2016 WI App 19, 367 Wis. 2d 712, 877 N.W.2d 604.....	19
<i>Prah v. Maretti</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 223, 321 N.W.2d 182 (1982).....	66

<i>Preston v. Meriter Hosp.</i> , 2005 WI 122, 284 Wis. 2d 264, 700 N.W.2d 158 .....	60
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979) .....	70, 71
<i>Robertson Transp. Co. v. PSC</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 653, 159 N.W.2d 636 (1968) .....	64
<i>Ryan v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 467, 228 N.W.2d 357 (1975) .....	28
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 3 of Town of Adams v. Callahan</i> , 237 Wis. 560, 297 N.W.2d 407 (1941).....	59, 65
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	69
<i>Schmidt v. Dep't of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968) .....	40
<i>Schuette v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	16
<i>Seebach v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 712, 295 N.W.2d 753 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	22
<i>Smith v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2014 WI App 95, 356 Wis. 2d 779, 854 N.W.2d 857.....	60
<i>State ex rel. State Cent. Comm. of Progressive Party v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Milwaukee</i> , 240 Wis. 204, 3 N.W.2d 123 (1942).....	29
<i>Sterlingworth Condo Assoc., Inc. v. DNR</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 710, 556 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	60, 62
<i>In re Washington</i> , 2007 WI 104, 304 Wis. 2d 98, 735 N.W.2d 111 .....	56



<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis.2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977) .....	37, 66, 67, 68
<i>Wis. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP687-OA (Apr. 24, 2020).....	36
<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes &amp; Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 318 .....	57
<i>Wis. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 2006 WI App 221, 296 Wis. 2d 705, 725 N.W.2d 423.....	27
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Ass'n, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807 .....	29
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Assoc. v. PSC</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 60, 555 N.W.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	63
<i>Wisconsin Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	23
<i>Wisconsin's Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975) .....	26
<i>In re Zabel</i> , 219 Wis. 49, 261 N.W. 669 (1935) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
1981 Wis. Laws, ch. 291, § 21.....	43
Wis. Stat. ch. 13.....	16
Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. ch. 252.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 13.365(3) .....	16

Wis. Stat. § 15.001(1) .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 143.02.....	42
Wis. Stat. § 143.02(4) .....	43
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13) .....	45, 47
Wis. Stat. § 227.24.....	21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1), (3), (3m).....	49
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(1)(c) .....	49
Wis. Stat. § 227.24(4) .....	49
Wis. Stat. § 227.26.....	22
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	28, 31, 34
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1) .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.40 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....	25, 34
Wis. Stat. § 227.52-53.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.52 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 227.53.....	27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1) .....	25, 27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 227.53(1)(a)-(c) .....	28

Wis. Stat. § 227.55.....	34
Wis. Stat. § 227.56.....	34
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5) .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(8) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 250.02(1) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 250.02(2) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 250.03.....	40
Wis. Stat. § 250.04(1) .....	38
Wis. Stat. § 252.02.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3) .....	51
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3), (4), and (6).....	26, 47, 48, 50, 61
Wis. Stat. §§ 252.02(3) and (6) .....	5, 44
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3), part .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(6) .....	57, 58
Wis. Stat. § 252.03.....	39
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1), (2).....	39
Wis. Stat. § 252.04(4) .....	55
Wis. Stat. § 252.06.....	55, 56
Wis. Stat. § 252.07(1g)(c).....	56

Wis. Stat. § 252.25.....	5, 48
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 809.70.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 809.70(2) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 990.01(1) .....	51, 57
<b>Wisconsin Constitution</b>	
Wisconsin Constitution Article IV, Section 1 .....	15, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A funeral and a birthday party: CDC traces Chicago coronavirus outbreak to two family gatherings, WASH. POST (Apr. 8, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2020/04/08/funeral-birthday-party-hugs-covid-19/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2020/04/08/funeral-birthday-party-hugs-covid-19/</a> .....	53
Brown County coronavirus cases surge past 800 as OSHA investigates more facilities, Green Bay Press Gazette (Apr. 27, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.greenbaypressgazette.com/story/news/2020/04/27/coronavirus-brown-county-cases-surge-past-800-osha-investigates/3032765001/">https://www.greenbaypressgazette.com/story/news/2020/04/27/coronavirus-brown-county-cases-surge-past-800-osha-investigates/3032765001/</a> .....	72
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID-19 cases in the United States by date reported .....	9
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, How to Protect Yourself & Others <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html</a> (last visited April 27, 2020).....	11

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: Quarantine and Isolation: Legal Authorities for Public Health Orders, *available at* [www.cdc.gov/quarantine/aboutlawsregulationsquarantineisolation.html](http://www.cdc.gov/quarantine/aboutlawsregulationsquarantineisolation.html) (last visited Apr. 27, 2020).....56

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), Recommendations for Cloth Face Covers, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cloth-face-cover.html> (last visited April 27, 2020) .....10

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Social Distancing, *available at* <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html>.....72

Coronavirus may have spread via air conditioning in Chinese restaurant, researchers warn, FOX NEWS (Apr. 22, 2020), *available at* <https://www.foxnews.com/science/coronavirus-spread-via-air-conditioning-chinese-restaurant> .....52

Cumulative total and newly reported COVID-19 cases by date confirmed, <https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/index.htm> (last visited April 27, 2020).....10

Current social distancing assumed until infections minimized and containment implemented: Wisconsin, <https://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america/wisconsin> (last visited April 27, 2020) .....13

Elizabeth Williamson and Kristin Hussey, <i>Party Zero: How a Soiree in Connecticut Became a ‘Super Spreader’</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 23, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/23/us/corona-virus-westport-connecticut-party-zero.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/23/us/corona-virus-westport-connecticut-party-zero.html</a> .....	53
Ethan J. Leib and James J. Brudney, <i>The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 735, 741 (Jan. 2020) .....	55
Model State Emergency Health Act (Dec. 21, 2001) available at <a href="http://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/center-for-law-and-the-publics-health/model_laws/MSEHPA.pdf">www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/center-for-law-and-the-publics-health/model_laws/MSEHPA.pdf</a> (visited April 23, 2020) .....	39
New Coronavirus Has Infected More than 9,000 U.S. Health Care Workers, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 14, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-coronavirus-has-infected-more-than-9-000-u-s-health-care-workers-11586904265">https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-coronavirus-has-infected-more-than-9-000-u-s-health-care-workers-11586904265</a> .....	53
Older Adults, available at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html</a> (last visited April 27, 2020).....	12
People Who Are at Higher Risk, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/specific-groups/high-risk-complications.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/specific-groups/high-risk-complications.html</a> (last visited April 27, 2020) .....	12
President’s Coronavirus Guidelines for America, <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/03.16.20_coronavirus-guidance_8.5x11_315PM.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/03.16.20_coronavirus-guidance_8.5x11_315PM.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 27, 2020) .....	13

Ralph M. Hoyt, <i>The Wisconsin Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 1944 Wis. L. Rev. 214 (1944) .....	27
Restricting the Size of Child Care Settings, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://evers.wi.gov/Documents/COVID19/DHS%20Order6_3.18.2020.pdf">https://evers.wi.gov/Documents/COVID19/DHS%20Order6_3.18.2020.pdf</a> .....	4
Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) Infection in Children and Adolescents, A Systematic Review, JAMA .....	12
Stopping virus a huge challenge at crowded US meat plants, WIS. STATE J. (Apr. 23, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://madison.com/news/national/stopping-virus-a-huge-challenge-at-crowded-us-meat-plants/article_0a2d2203-7889-52ca-b876-172d2b10127d.html">https://madison.com/news/national/stopping-virus-a-huge-challenge-at-crowded-us-meat-plants/article_0a2d2203-7889-52ca-b876-172d2b10127d.html</a> .....	52
This is how coughing can spread coronavirus in a grocery store, researchers say, CBS NEWS (Apr. 9, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/coronavirus-coughing-spread-covid-19-grocery-store-researchers/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/coronavirus-coughing-spread-covid-19-grocery-store-researchers/</a> .....	52
Wis. Dep't of Health Services, COVID-10: Wisconsin Summary Data, <a href="https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/data.htm">https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/data.htm</a> (last viewed April 27, 2020).....	9
Wis. Dep't of Health Servs., Emergency Order #34: Interim Order to Turn the Dial, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/WIGOV/2020/04/27/file_attachments/1436850/EMO34-SAHDialTurn.pdf">https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/WIGOV/2020/04/27/file_attachments/1436850/EMO34-SAHDialTurn.pdf</a> .....	7

World Health Organization, Coronavirus disease  
(COVID-19) Pandemic,  
[https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel  
-coronavirus-2019](https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019) (last visited April 27, 2020).....8

Your open-floor office could help spread coronavirus,  
WALL ST. J. (Mar. 10, 2020), *available at*  
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/your-open-floor-  
collaborative-office-could-help-spread-coronavirus-  
11583784275](https://www.wsj.com/articles/your-open-floor-collaborative-office-could-help-spread-coronavirus-11583784275).....52
